UNITED
NATIONS



Economic and Social Council

Distr. GENERAL

E/CN.4/2004/G/45 2 April 2004

Original: ENGLISH

COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS Sixtieth session Agenda item 9

QUESTION OF THE VIOLATION OF HUMAN RIGHTS AND FUNDAMENTAL FREEDOMS IN ANY PART OF THE WORLD

Note verbale dated 1 April 2004 from the Permanent Mission of Azerbaijan to the United Nations Office at Geneva addressed to the secretariat of the Commission on Human Rights

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Azerbaijan to the United Nations Office and other International Organizations at Geneva presents its compliments to the secretariat of the sixtieth session of the Commission on Human Rights and has the honour to transmit herewith the information of the Government of the Republic of Azerbaijan regarding the alleged violations against the Juma Mosque and its imam Ilgar Ibrahimogly Allakhverdiyev, raised by the Becket Fund for Religious Liberty.

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Azerbaijan would highly appreciate the circulation under agenda item 9, "Question of the violation of human rights and fundamental freedoms in any part of the world" of the present note verbale and the attached information* as an official document of the sixtieth session of the Commission on Human Rights.

GE.04-12633 (E) 050404

^{*} Reproduced in the annex as received, in the language of submission only.

<u>Annex</u>

INFORMATION OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF AZERBAIJAN REGARDING THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS AGAINST THE JUMA MOSQUE ANT ITS IMAM ILGAR IBRAHIMOGLY ALLAKHVERDIYEV

The building located in 51 A.Zeynally Street, "Inner City", Baky was constructed at the end of XIX and the beginning of XX century. That building is under the protection of the Ministry of Culture as one of the historical monuments of the old part of Baky. This is the place where the Carpet Museum had been functioning till 1992. After 1992 the building was seized by Ilgar Ibrahimogly Allakhverdiyev and Azer Ramizogly Samadov, inhabitants of Baky. They established the society of "Islam Ittihad" pretending as religious community.

It should be mentioned that any religious community with the aim to use a mosque should conclude a contract with the Ministry of Culture and then assume the responsibility to preserve it in appropriate conditions. According to the rules, only registered religious community, namely a legal body, can use a mosque. The above-mentioned community has no such a registration.

In accordance to the information received from the State Committee for Work with the Religious Bodies, representatives of the religious community using the living place located in 51 A.Zeynally street, appealed to the State Committee for the state registration on 29 January 2002. But the State Committee did not accept the constituent documents of the community, as they had not been prepared in accordance with the legislation. The Community refused to observe two provisions of the "Law on the freedom of conscience", according to which it should register with the Caucasian Moslems' Board and indicate juridical address of the Community.

According to the information received from the Caucasian Moslems' Board, the representatives of the religious community using that building as the mosque have never appealed to the Caucasian Moslems' Board for the state registration.

Taking into account the above-mentioned, the Community not being a legal body can not pretend to use any building as a mosque. However, the members of the Community are not prohibited to worship in any mosque including Juma Mosque.

It is the reason why the Executive Power of Baky City and the State Committee for Work with the Religious Bodies were informed in order to take appropriate measures to examine the activity of the religious community functioning in that building and to promote the utilization of the building in accordance with the law.

As for the arrest of Ilgar Ibrahimogly Allakhverdiyev, it should be mentioned that he was brought to a justice due to the fixed facts that he participated in the mass disturbances conducted on 15-16 October 2003 in Baky organized by the activists of some political parties with the aim to impact on results of the Presidential elections of October 15, 2003 in favor of candidate supported by them.

Ilgar Ibrahimogly Allakhverdiyev was accused of the violation of articles 233 (organization of and participation in mass disturbances) and 315.2 (resistance to representatives of executive authorities) of the Criminal Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan.

The Government of the Republic of Azerbaijan reiterates its adherence to the respect for the right to freedom of opinion and expression as well as other fundamental principles set forth in the human rights instruments.